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BUSINESS REVIEW

Wecon Holdings Limited (the “Company”, together with its 
subsidiaries, the “Group”) is a long-established main contractor in 
Hong Kong and principally engages in the provision of (i) building 
construction services and (ii) repair, maintenance, alteration and 
addition (“RMAA”) works services. The Group provides building 
construction services to customers in both private and public 
sectors. The building construction services provided by the Group 
primarily consist of building works for new buildings, including 
residential, commercial and industrial buildings, while the Group’s 
RMAA works services include the general upkeep, maintenance, 
improvement, refurbishment, alteration and addition of existing 
facilities and components of buildings and their surroundings. The 
shares of the Company (the “Share(s)”) were listed on the Main 
Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange“) on 27 Feburary 2019 (the “Listing Date”).

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had six major projects on 
hand each with an awarded contract sum of HK$10.0 million or 
above, which include projects in progress and projects that are 
yet to commence.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, the Group 
completed five major projects each with an awarded contract sum 
of HK$10.0 million or above.

PROSPECTS

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, the Group was 
successfully awarded two sizeable contracts with an aggregate 
contract sum of approximately HK$574.9 million. The Group will 
continue to diversify its customer base by placing more effort 
in promoting the Group’s reputation, ensuring projects are 
completed on time with the highest quality and implementing 
various cost-effective measures to improve its competitiveness. 
The management of the Group still remains prudently optimistic 
about the prospects of the construction industry in Hong Kong.

As the world economy enters into a period of profound 
transformation, the Group would seek evolution through every 
avenue. The Group believes that the building information 
modeling services could differentiate the Group from the Group’s 
competitors through providing creative technical solutions to the 
Group’s customers. Going forward, the Group plans to invest 
in building construction related services that will enhance the 
Group’s capabilities and provide synergies to the existing business 
of the Group, while the Group strives to maintain the high quality 
and workmanship which the Group has been delivering to its 
customers.

業務回顧
本公司

本集團
(i)

(ii) 裝修及維
修工程

股份 2019
2 27 上市日期

聯交所

2024 9 30
10.0

2024 9 30
10.0

展望
2024 9 30

574.9
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

主要風險及不確定因素

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

2019 1 30 招股章
程

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

There are certain risks relating to the Group’s operations which 
could harm the Group’s business, financial condition and operating 
results. Some of the relatively material risks relating to the Group 
are summarised as follows:

(i) the Group’s business and operation may be affected by public 
health incidents, which may cause lockdown, travel restrictions 
and suspension of work in Hong Kong or elsewhere;

(ii) the Group’s revenue relies on the Group’s contracts being 
awarded through tendering or quotation processes which 
are not recurrent in nature. There is no guarantee on the 
Group’s continual success in project tenders or quotation and 
the Group’s sustainability and financial performance may be 
materially and adversely affected;

(iii) the Group is exposed to concentration risk of heavy reliance 
on the Group’s largest and major customers;

(iv) the Group relies on the Group’s subcontractors to perform 
generally most of the works of the Group’s projects; 
any fluctuations in subcontracting costs, unsatisfactory 
performance or unavailability of the Group’s subcontractors 
may materially and adversely affect the Group’s operations 
and profitability;

(v) the Group may suffer from cash flow shortcomings due to 
mismatch in time between receipt of progress payments 
from our customers, and payments to our suppliers and 
subcontractors;

(vi) changes in the prices and availability of raw materials may 
materially and adversely affect the Group’s operating results; 
and

(vii) the Group provides performance bonds in the course of the 
Group’s business operations which could affect the Group’s 
liquidity position.

For detailed discussion of the risk factors, please refer to the 
section headed “Risk Factors” in the prospectus of the Company 
dated 30 January 2019 (the “Prospectus”).
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分部資料

(i)
(ii)

3

財務回顧

收益

2023 9 30
494.4 2024 9 30

580.3 85.9
17.4%

(i) 屋宇建造服務

2023 9 30 313.6
2024 9 30

446.3 132.7
42.3%

2024 9 30

2024 9 30

(ii) 裝修及維修工程服務

2023 9 30 180.8
2024 9 30

134.0 46.8
25.9%

2024 9 30

SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s reportable and operating segments are (i) building 
construction services and (ii) RMAA works services. Details of the 
segmental information of the Group is disclosed in note 3 to the 
condensed consolidated financial statements of this interim report.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The revenue of the Group increased by approximately HK$85.9 
million or approximately 17.4% from approximately HK$494.4 million 
for the six months ended 30 September 2023 to approximately 
HK$580.3 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024.

(i) Building Construction Services

The revenue generated from the building construction services 
increased by approximately HK$132.7 million or approximately 
42.3% from approximately HK$313.6 million for the six months 
ended 30 September 2023 to approximately HK$446.3 million 
for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such increase 
was mainly due to the increase in revenue generated from 
several major projects, which achieved significant progress 
during the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such 
increase, however, was partially offset by the decrease in 
revenue generated from several major projects as a result 
of the practical completion of those projects during the six 
months ended 30 September 2024.

(ii) RMAA Works Services

The revenue generated from the RMAA works services 
decreased by approximately HK$46.8 million or approximately 
25.9% from approximately HK$180.8 million for the six months 
ended 30 September 2023 to approximately HK$134.0 million 
for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such decrease 
was primarily attributable to the decrease in revenue generated 
from several major projects as a result of completion of those 
projects during the six months ended 30 September 2024.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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銷售成本

2023 9 30
472.2 2024 9

30 563.4
91.2 19.3%

毛利及毛利率

2023 9 30
22.2 2024 9 30

16.9 5.3
23.9% 2024 2023 9

30
2.9% 4.5% 1.6

(i) 屋宇建造服務

2023 9
30 14.1

2024 9 30 15.3
1.2 8.5%

2023
9 30 4.5%
2024 9 30 3.4%

2024 9 30

Cost of Sales

The cost of sales of the Group increased by approximately 
HK$91.2 million or approximately 19.3% from approximately 
HK$472.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2023 
to approximately HK$563.4 million for the six months ended 30 
September 2024. Such increase was mainly driven by and in line 
with the corresponding increase in revenue. The Group’s cost of 
sales primarily consisted of subcontracting costs, material costs, 
direct staff costs and site overhead costs.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The gross profit of the Group decreased by approximately HK$5.3 
million or approximately 23.9% from approximately HK$22.2 million 
for the six months ended 30 September 2023 to approximately 
HK$16.9 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024. 
The gross profit margin of the Group was approximately 2.9% 
and 4.5% for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 
2023, respectively, representing a decrease of approximately 1.6 
percentage point.

(i) Building Construction Services

The gross profit of building construction services increased 
by approximately HK$1.2 million or approximately 8.5% from 
approximately HK$14.1 million for the six months ended 
30 September 2023 to approximately HK$15.3 million for 
the six months ended 30 September 2024. The gross profit 
margin of building construction services decreased from 
approximately 4.5% for the six months ended 30 September 
2023 to approximately 3.4% for the six months ended 30 
September 2024. Such decrease was primarily attributable 
to lower gross profit margin generated from several major 
projects which achieved significant progress during the six 
months ended 30 September 2024.
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(ii) 裝修及維修工程服務

2023 9 30 8.1
2024 9 30

1.6 6.5
80.2%

2023 9 30 4.5%
2024 9 30

1.2% 2024 9
30

其他收入及收益

2023 9 30
3.9 2024

9 30 7.8
3.9 100.0%

行政及其他經營開支，淨額

2023 9 30 23.1
2024 9 30 18.9

4.2 18.2%

所得稅

2024 2023 9
30 0.6

2024 2023 9 30

10.0% 22.1%
2024 9 30

(ii) RMAA Works Services

The gross profit of RMAA works services decreased by 
approximately HK$6.5 million or approximately 80.2% from 
approximately HK$8.1 million for the six months ended 30 
September 2023 to approximately HK$1.6 million for the six 
months ended 30 September 2024. The gross profit margin of 
RMAA works services decreased from approximately 4.5% for 
the six months ended 30 September 2023 to approximately 
1.2% for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such 
decrease was primarily attributable to lower gross profit 
margin generated from works orders performed under two 
major projects during the six months ended 30 September 
2024.

Other Income and Gains

The other income and gains of the Group increased by approximately 
HK$3.9 million or approximately 100.0% from approximately 
HK$3.9 million for the six months ended 30 September 2023 
to approximately HK$7.8 million for the six months ended 30 
September 2024. Such increase was primarily attributable to the 
increase in fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, net.

Administrative and Other Operating Expenses, Net

The administrative and other operating expenses, net of the Group 
decreased by approximately HK$4.2 million or approximately 
18.2% from approximately HK$23.1 million for the six months 
ended 30 September 2023 to approximately HK$18.9 million for 
the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such decrease was 
primarily attributable to the decrease in fair value loss on financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss, net.

Income Tax

The income tax of the Group was approximately HK$0.6 million 
for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 2023. The 
effective tax rate (defined as the income tax divided by profit 
before tax) was approximately 10.0% and 22.1% for the six months 
ended 30 September 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease 
of the effective tax rate was mainly due to the receipt of non-
taxable government subsidy and fair value gain on financial assets 
recognised during the six months ended 30 September 2024.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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純利

2023
9 30 2.2
2024 9 30 5.0

2.8 127.3% 2024
2023 9 30
0.9% 0.4% 0.5

僱員及薪酬政策

2024 9 30 167
2023 9 30 212

2024 2023 9 30

45.5 46.9

重大投資、重大收購及出售附屬公司
及聯營公司

2024 9 30

2024 9 30

Net Profit

As a result of the foregoing, the net profit of the Group 
increased by approximately HK$2.8 million or approximately 
127.3% from approximately HK$2.2 million for the six months 
ended 30 September 2023 to approximately HK$5.0 million for 
the six months ended 30 September 2024. The net profit margin 
was approximately 0.9% and 0.4% for the six months ended 30 
September 2024 and 2023, respectively, representing an increase 
of approximately 0.5 percentage point. Such increase was mainly 
due to the increase in fair value gain on financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss, net.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 September 2024, the Group has a total of 167 full-time and 
one part-time employees (as at 30 September 2023: 212 full-time 
and one part-time employees). The Group has developed its human 
resources policies and procedures to determine the individual 
remuneration with reference to factors such as performance, 
qualification, merits, responsibilities of each individual employee 
and market conditions. The Group offers induction and other ad 
hoc trainings to employees according to the job nature and position 
of individual employee. Remuneration packages are normally 
reviewed on a regular basis. Apart from salary payments, other staff 
benefits include provident fund contributions, medical insurance 
coverage, annual leave, discretionary bonus and share options and 
share awards which may be granted to eligible employees. The 
total staff costs (excluding Directors’ remuneration) of the Group 
were approximately HK$45.5 million and HK$46.9 million for the 
six months ended 30 September 2024 and 2023, respectively.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS, MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND 
DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, other than 
the shareholding in the subsidiaries of the Company, there were 
no significant investments held by the Company. There were no 
material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated 
companies undertaken by the Group during the six months ended 
30 September 2024.

9  2024/2025



重大投資及資本資產的未來計劃 

2024 9 30

資本承擔

2024 9 30
2024 3 31

或然負債

12
2024 9 30

外匯風險

2024 9 30

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL 
ASSETS

Save as disclosed in this interim report, the Group did not have any 
plan for material investments or capital assets as at 30 September 
2024.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had no significant capital 
commitments (as at 31 March 2024: nil).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Save as disclosed in note 12 to the condensed consolidated 
financial statements, the Group had no other material contingent 
liabilities as at 30 September 2024.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group has a minimal exposure to foreign currency risk as most 
of its business transactions, assets and liabilities are principally 
denominated in Hong Kong Dollar. As such, the Directors believe 
that the Group’s risk in foreign exchange is insignificant that it 
is not necessary for the Group to arrange any foreign currency 
hedging. The Group did not enter into any instrument for hedging 
purposes and there were no foreign currency investments which 
were hedged by currency borrowings, and no other hedging 
instruments were entered into by the Group during the six months 
ended 30 September 2024.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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流動資金及財政資源及資本結構

2024 9 30
189.5 2024 3

31 111.7 2024 9
30 1.7 2024
3 31 1.8 2024 9 30

2024 9 30

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL 
STRUCTURE

The Group has principally funded the liquidity and capital 
requirements through capital contributions from the shareholders 
of the Company, bank borrowings and net cash generated from 
operating activities.

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had pledged deposits and 
cash and bank balances of approximately HK$189.5 million (as at 31 
March 2024: approximately HK$111.7 million). As at 30 September 
2024, the current ratio of the Group was approximately 1.7 times 
(as at 31 March 2024: approximately 1.8 times). The cash and bank 
balances were principally denominated in Hong Kong Dollar during 
the six months ended 30 September 2024.

The Group generally finances its operation by internally generated 
resources and banking facilities provided by certain banks in 
Hong Kong. The Directors believe that the Group has sufficient 
working capital for the Group's current commitments and future 
requirements.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, there has been 
no change in the capital structure of the Company.
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債務及資產質押

2024 9 30
2024 3 31 2024 9

30 7.9
2024 3 31 9.3

2024 9 30 (i)
26.5 2024 3

31 34.2 (ii)
10.3 2024 3 31

10.2 (iii)
2024 9 30

HIBOR
2024 9 30

資本負債比率

2024 9 30
2.9%

2024 3 31 3.3%

DEBTS AND CHARGE ON ASSETS

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had no outstanding bank 
borrowings (as at 31 March 2024: nil). As at 30 September 2024, the 
lease liabilities of the Group amounted to approximately HK$7.9 
million (as at 31 March 2024: approximately HK$9.3 million).

As at 30 September 2024, the banking facilities of the Group were 
secured by (i) the Group’s pledged deposits of approximately 
HK$26.5 million (as at 31 March 2024: approximately HK$34.2 
million); (ii) the Group’s life insurance policy of approximately 
HK$10.3 million (as at 31 March 2024: approximately HK$10.2 
million); and (iii) corporate guarantee executed by the Company. 
Other than the above, the Group had no charge made or subsisting 
an assets of the Group as at 30 September 2024.

The Group’s bank borrowings were denominated in Hong Kong 
Dollar and interests on bank borrowings were mainly charged at 
floating rate with reference to the Hong Kong Interbank Offered 
Rate (HIBOR). The Group currently does not have any interest rate 
hedging policy. Although the Group had no outstanding bank 
borrowings as at 30 September 2024, the Group pays vigilant 
attention to and monitors interest rate risks continuously and 
cautiously.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 September 2024, the gearing ratio of the Group (defined 
as the lease liabilities divided by total equity) was approximately 
2.9% (as at 31 March 2024: approximately 3.3%).
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION
企業管治及其他資料

13  2024/2025

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to achieving and maintaining the 
highest standard of corporate governance as the Board recognises 
the importance of sound corporate governance to the long-term 
and continuing success of the Group. The corporate governance 
principles of the Group emphasise transparency, accountability 
and independence. The Board commits to continuously reviewing 
and enhancing the Group’s corporate governance practices 
and procedures for the best interest of the shareholders of the 
Company.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024 and up to the 
date of this interim report, the Company has complied with all the 
applicable code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance 
Code (“CG Code”) in Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) 
except for the deviation mentioned in the paragraph below headed 
“Chairman and Chief Executive”.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles 
of chairman (the ”Chairman”) and chief executive officer (the 
“CEO”) should be separated and should not be performed by 
the same individual. Since the Listing Date and up to the date 
of this interim report, Mr. Tsang Ka Yip (“Mr. KY Tsang”) has 
been the Chairman of the Board and the CEO of the Company. 
Given the nature and extent of the Group’s operations and Mr. 
KY Tsang’s in-depth knowledge and experience in the industry in 
which the Group operates and his familiarity with the operations 
of the Group, the Board believes that it is the most beneficial to 
the Group and the shareholders of the Company as a whole to 
have Mr. KY Tsang acting as the Chairman of the Board and the 
CEO of the Company at the same time.

企業管治常規

2024 9 30

上市規則 C1
企業管治守則

主席及行政總裁

C.2.1  
 主席 行政總裁  

曾家葉先生
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董事進行證券交易的標準守則

C3
標

準守則

2024 9
30

董事會

組成

2024 9 30
執行董

事 獨立非執
行董事

執行董事
 

獨立非執行董事

3.10
2024 9 30

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY 
DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the model code for securities 
transactions by directors of listed issuers (the “Model Code”) 
as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its code of 
conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. The 
Company has made specific enquiries to each of the Directors 
and all Directors have confirmed that they have fully complied 
with the required standards set out in the Model Code during 
the six months ended 30 September 2024 and up to the date of 
this interim report.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The key responsibilities of the Board include formulation of the 
Group’s overall strategies, the setting of management targets and 
supervision of management performance.

Composition

During the six month ended 30 September 2024, the Board 
comprised a total of six Directors, with three executive Directors 
(the “EDs”) and three independent non-executive Directors (the 
“INEDs”). Board members are listed below:

Executive Directors
Mr. Tsang Ka Yip (Chairman and CEO)
Mr. Tsang Tsz Him Philip
Mr. Tsang Tsz Kit Jerry

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Dr. Lau Chi Keung 
Mr. Chan Tim Yiu Raymond 
Mr. Sze Kwok Wing Nigel 

In compliance with the requirements set out in Rule 3.10 of the 
Listing Rules, during the six months ended 30 September 2024 
and up to the date of this interim report, the number of INEDs 
represents at least one-third of the Board, and Mr. Sze Kwok Wing 
Nigel has appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or 
related financial management expertise.
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遵守法律及法規

2024 9 30

業績及股息

2024 9 30
2024 9 30

21 23

2024 9 30

2023 9 30

購股權計劃

2019 1 21
購股權計劃

2024 9 30

80,000,000 80,000,000
2024 9 30

80,000,000
80,000,000

2024 9 30
10%

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The Group recognises the importance of compliance with 
regulatory requirements and the risks of non-compliance with 
the applicable laws and regulations. During the six months ended 
30 September 2024 and up to the date of this interim report, the 
Group in all material aspects has complied with the relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the business and 
operation of the Group and there was no material breach or non-
compliance with the applicable laws and regulations by the Group.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The Group’s profit during the six months ended 30 September 
2024 and the Group’s financial position as at 30 September 2024 
are set out in the condensed consolidated financial statements 
on pages 21 to 23 of this interim report.

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend to 
the shareholders of the Company for the six months ended 30 
September 2024 (six months ended 30 September 2023: nil).

SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the ”Share 
Option Scheme”) on 21 January 2019. No share option has been 
granted, exercised, expired, cancelled or lapsed under the Share 
Option Scheme since its adoption date and up to the date of this 
interim report. The number of share options available for grant 
under the Share Option Scheme at the beginning and end of the 
six months ended 30 September 2024 was 80,000,000 share options 
and 80,000,000 share options, respectively. The number of Shares 
upon the exercise of the share option available for grant under 
the Share Option Scheme was 80,000,000 Shares and 80,000,000 
Shares, respectively, which represented 10% of the issued Shares 
at the beginning and at the end of the the six months ended 30 
September 2024, respectively. There is no service provider sub-
limit under the Share Option Scheme. There is no other share 
scheme which new shares can be issued upon exercising the option 
or award to be granted thereunder.
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SHARE AWARD PLAN

The Board adopted a share award plan (the “Share Award Plan”) 
on 31 July 2020 (the “Adoption Date”), under which any employee 
of the Group and its invested entities who contributes to the Group 
or its invested entities (the “Eligible Participants”) will be entitled 
to participate. For details of the Share Award Plan, please refer 
to the Company’s announcement dated 31 July 2020. The Share 
Award Plan only involves existing Shares and no new Shares shall 
be issued thereunder.

As at the beginning and end of the six months ended 30 September 
2024, 6,796,000 Shares were held, respectively, by the trustee 
under the Share Award Plan, under which no Shares have been 
granted to any Eligible Participants during the six months ended 
30 September 2024. No share award has been granted, vested, 
cancelled or lapsed under the Share Award Plan since its Adoption 
Date and up to 30 September 2024. No new Shares could be issued 
under the Share Award Plan and there is no service provider sub-
limit under the Share Award Plan.

股份獎勵計劃

2020 7 31 採納日期
股份獎勵計劃

合資格參與
者

2020 7 31

2024 9 30

6,796,000
2024 9 30

2024 9 30
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DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in the Company and Associated 
Corporation

As at 30 September 2024, interests or short positions of the 
Directors and chief executives of the Company in the Shares, 
underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) which were required 
(i) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant 
to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and 
short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under 
such provisions of the SFO), or (ii) pursuant to section 352 of 
the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or (iii) 
pursuant to Model Code contained in Appendix C3 to the Listing 
Rules, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, 
were as follows:

(i) Long position in Shares of the Company

Name of Director Capacity/Nature

Number of
Shares held 

(Long position)

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding

董事姓名 身份╱性質
所持股份數目 

（好倉）
股權概約 
百分比

Mr. Tsang Ka Yip (“Mr. KY Tsang”)
曾家葉先生

Interest in a controlled corporation (Note) 600,000,000 75

Note: These Shares are held by Triple Arch Limited (“Triple Arch”). Triple Arch is 100% 
beneficially owned by Mr. KY Tsang and therefore, Mr. KY Tsang is deemed to be 
interested in the same number of Shares held by Triple Arch under the SFO.

(ii) Long position in ordinary shares of associated corporation

Name of Director
Name of
associated corporation Capacity/Nature

Number of
shares held

in associated
corporation

(Long position)

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding
in associated

corporation

董事姓名 相聯法團名稱 身份╱性質

於相聯法團
所持股份數目

(好倉)

佔相聯法團的
股權概約
百分比

Mr. KY Tsang Triple Arch
Triple Arch

Beneficial owner 1 100

權益披露

董事及最高行政人員於本公司及相聯法團的
權益

2024 9 30

證券及期貨條例 XV
(i)

XV 7 8

(ii)
352

(iii)
C3

(i) 於本公司的股份好倉

 Triple Arch Limited Triple Arch  
Triple Arch 100%

Triple Arch

(ii) 於相聯法團的普通股好倉
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Substantial Shareholders’ Interests in Shares in the Company other than 
Directors and Chief Executives

So far as the Directors are aware, as at 30 September 2024, the 
following persons (other than the Directors and chief executives 
of the Company) had or were deemed or taken to have an interest 
and/or short position in the Shares of the Company which were 
required to be recorded in the register of interests required to be 
kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, or which 
would fall to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 
of Part XV of the SFO, or who were directly or indirectly interested 
in 5% or more of the issued voting shares of the Company:

Name Nature of interest

Number of
Shares held

(Long position)

Approximate
percentage of

interest in
our Company

名稱╱姓名 權益性質
所持股份數目

（好倉）
佔本公司權益
概約百分比

Triple Arch
Triple Arch

Beneficial owner (Note 1)
1

600,000,000 75

    

Ms. Lai Yuk Lin, Eliza (“Ms. Lai”)
黎女士

Interest of spouse (Note 2)
2

600,000,000 75

Notes:

1. Triple Arch is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. KY Tsang and therefore, Mr. KY Tsang is 
deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares held by Triple Arch under the 
SFO.

2. Ms. Lai is the spouse of Mr. KY Tsang. Therefore, Ms. Lai is deemed to be interested in 
the same number of Shares in which Mr. KY Tsang is interested for the purpose of the 
SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2024, no person, 
other than the Directors, whose interests are set out in the section 
headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in the Company 
and Associated Corporation” above, had registered an interest or 
short position in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company 
that was required to be recorded pursuant to section 336 of the 
SFO.

除董事及最高行政人員以外主要股東於本公
司股份的權益

2024 9 30

336

XV 2 3

5%

1. Triple Arch 100%
Triple Arch

2. 

2024 9 30

336
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS

During the six months ended 30 September 2024 and up to the 
date of this interim report, none of the Directors or their close 
associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) has any interest in 
a business which competes or is likely to compete, either directly 
or indirectly, with the business of the Group.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save as disclosed in this interim report, there was no contracts 
of significance in relation to the business of the Group to which 
the Company, its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries was 
a party and in which a Director of the Company or his connected 
entities had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, 
subsisted as at 30 September 2024 or at any time during the six 
months ended 30 September 2024.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

No connected transactions or continuing connected transactions 
as defined under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules were entered 
into by the Group during the six months ended 30 September 2024.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The significant related party transactions were entered into by the 
Group during the six months ended 30 September 2024 set out in 
note 13 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. None 
of the related party transactions would constitute a connected 
transaction or a continuing connected transaction under the Listing 
Rules.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, 
sold or redeemed any of the Shares during the six months ended 
30 September 2024.

董事於競爭業務的權益

2024 9 30

董事於重大合約之權益

2024 9 30
2024 9 30

關連交易

2024 9 30

14A

關連方交易

2024 9 30

13

購買、出售或贖回上市證券

2024 9 30
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報告期後事項

2024 9 30

審核委員會之審閱

2024 9 30

致謝

偉工控股有限公司

曾家葉先生

2024 11 28

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events occurred after 30 September 
2024 and up to the date to this interim report which require 
disclosure.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for 
the six months ended 30 September 2024, which are contained in 
this interim report, were not audited or reviewed by the auditor 
of the Company but have been reviewed by the audit committee 
of the Board.

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to express our heartfelt gratitude to our 
shareholders, institutional investors, customers, bankers, suppliers, 
subcontractors and business partners for their continuous support 
to and confidence in the Group. The Board would also like to take 
this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our management 
team and all our staff members for their effort and significant 
contribution to the Group.

On behalf of the Board
Wecon Holdings Limited
Mr. Tsang Ka Yip
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 28 November 2024
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT 
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收入表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024

截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

Notes HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

REVENUE 收益 4 580,296 494,390

Cost of sales (563,350) (472,209)

Gross profit 毛利 16,946 22,181

Other income and gains 7,829 3,886

Administrative and other  
operating expenses, net

 
 (18,900) (23,129)

Finance costs (268) (124)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前溢利 5 5,607 2,814

Income tax 6 (561) (622)

PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS  
OF THE COMPANY

本公司權益持有人應佔期內 
溢利及全面收入總額

5,046 2,192

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

本公司權益持有人應佔 
每股盈利 7

– Basic and diluted HK0.6 cents HK0.3 cents

0.6港仙 0.3
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION
簡明綜合財務狀況表
30 September 2024

2024年9月30日

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

Notes HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 4,902 7,055

Right-of-use assets 8,082 9,515

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

 
12,336 12,805

Prepayments and deposits 11,346 10,536

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 36,666 39,911

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產

Contract assets and trade receivables 9 329,856 389,692

Prepayments, deposits and other  
receivables

 
25,946 33,917

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

 
22,718 19,010

Pledged deposits 26,500 34,190

Cash and bank balances 162,963 77,467

Total current assets 流動資產總額 567,983 554,276

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債

Trade and retention payables 10 197,152 176,184

Other payables and accruals 123,961 129,037

Lease liabilities 5,796 5,748

Tax payable 1,654 964

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 328,563 311,933

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨額 239,420 242,343

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 總資產減流動負債 276,086 282,254



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION

簡明綜合財務狀況表
30 September 2024

2024年9月30日
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30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

Note HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債

Deferred tax liabilities 95 384

Lease liabilities 2,134 3,541

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 2,229 3,925

NET ASSETS 資產淨額 273,857 278,329

EQUITY 權益

Equity attributable to equity holders  
of the Company

本公司權益持有人應佔權益

Issued capital 11 8,000 8,000

Reserves 265,857 270,329

Total equity 總權益 273,857 278,329
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY
簡明綜合權益變動表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024

截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

本公司權益持有人應佔

Issued  
capital

Share  
premium*

Merger  
reserve*

Shares held 
under share 
award plan*

Retained  
profits*

Total  
equity

已發行股本 股份溢價* 合併儲備*

根據股份 
獎勵計劃 

所持有股份* 保留溢利* 總權益

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

Note HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2024 2024 4 1 8,000 48,177 18,900 (1,249) 204,501 278,329

Profit and total comprehensive 
income for the period

 
– – – – 5,046 5,046

Dividend paid to the  
shareholders of the Company

 
8 – (9,518) – – – (9,518)

At 30 September 2024 2024 9 30 8,000 (38,659) 18,900 (1,249) 209,547 273,857

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Issued  
capital

Share  
premium

Merger  
reserve

Shares held 
under share 
award plan

Retained  
profits

Total  
equity

 
 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

At 1 April 2023 2023 4 1 8,000 57,695 18,900 (1,249) 198,500 281,846

Profit and total comprehensive  
income for the period

 
– – – – 2,192 2,192

Dividend paid to the  
shareholders of the Company

 
– (9,518) – – – (9,518)

At 30 September 2023 2023 9 30 8,000 48,177 18,900 (1,249) 200,692 274,520

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK$265,857,000 
(31 March 2024: HK$270,329,000) in the condensed consolidated statement 
of financial position.

* 
265,857,000 2024 3 31 270,329,000
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
CASH FLOWS
簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024

截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING  
ACTIVITIES

經營活動所得現金流量

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 86,947 (4,524)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (160) –

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating 
activities 86,787 (4,524)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING  
ACTIVITIES

投資活動所得現金流量

Loans to subcontractors (4,245) (23,925)

Repayment of loans to subcontractors 4,435 19,440

Interest received 1,803 1,526

Purchases of items of property, plant and 
equipment (39) (89)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property, 
plant and eqipment 1,270 40

Purchases of financial assets at fair value  
through profit or loss

 
(10,612) (5,932)

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at  
fair value through profit or loss

 
10,239 1,233

Dividends received from equity investments at 
fair value through profit or loss 937 1,122

Decrease in non-pledged time deposits with 
original maturity of more than three months 
when acquired

 
 

– 5,215

Decrease in pledged deposits 7,690 –

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing 
activities 11,478 (1,370)
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Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING  
ACTIVITIES

融資活動所得現金流量

New bank borrowings 5,000 –

Repayment of bank borrowings (5,000) –

Interest paid (268) (124)

Principal portion of lease payments (2,982) (2,335)

Dividends paid (9,518) (9,518)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (12,768) (11,977)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物增加╱（減少）淨額
85,497 (17,871)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning  
of period 77,467 59,011

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1) –

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END  
OF PERIOD

期末現金及現金等價物
162,963 41,140

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物結餘之 
分析

Cash and bank balances 100,107 30,836

Non-pledged time deposits 62,856 10,304

Cash and bank balances as stated in the 
condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position and cash and cash 
equivalents as stated in the condensed 
consolidated statement of cash flows 162,963 41,140
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註
30 September 2024

2024 9 30

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION

The Company is an exempted company incorporated in 
the Cayman Islands with limited liability on 23 March 2018. 
The registered address of the Company is Cricket Square, 
Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, 
Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the 
Company in Hong Kong is located at Room 1801-1802, 18/F., 
Tung Hip Commercial Building, 244-252 Des Voeux Road 
Central, Hong Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company. During 
the period, the Group’s subsidiaries were principally 
engaged in the provision of building construction and 
repair, maintenance, alteration and addition (“RMAA”) 
works services.

In the opinion of the directors, the immediate holding 
company and the ultimate holding company of the 
Company is Triple Arch Limited, which is incorporated in 
the British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”).

1. 公司及本集團資料

2018 3 23

Cricket Square, Hutchins 
Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, 
KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

244-252 18 1801-
1802

裝修及維修工
程

Triple Arch Limited
英屬處女群島
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2.1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure 
requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) and with the Hong Kong Accounting 
Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued 
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“HKICPA”). The condensed consol idated f inancial 
statements do not include all the information required for a 
complete set of Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 
(“HKFRS”) financial statements and should be read in 
conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2024.

The condensed consolidated financial statements is 
presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”), which is also the 
functional currency of the Company.

Basis of consolidation

The condensed consol idated f inancia l  s tatements 
includes the financial statements of the Group for the 
six months ended 30 September 2024. A subsidiary is an 
entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, 
controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the 
Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its 
involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect 
those returns through its power over the investee (i.e., 
existing rights that give the Group the current ability to 
direct the relevant activities of the investee).

2.1. 編製基準

聯交所

香港會計師公會
香港會計準則 34

香
港財務報告準則

2024 3
31

港元

2024 9 30
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2.1. 編製基準

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

2.1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a 
majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the 
Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in 
assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

(a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote 
holders of the investee;

(b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

(c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared 
for the same reporting period as the Company, using 
consistent accounting policies. The results of subsidiaries 
are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains 
control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that 
such control ceases. Profit or loss and each component of 
other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners 
of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling 
interests, even if this results in the non-controll ing 
interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets 
and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows 
relating to transactions between members of the Group are 
eliminated in full on consolidation.
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2.1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee 
if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes 
to one or more of the three elements of control described 
above. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, 
without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity 
transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises 
(i) the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the 
subsidiary, (ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling 
interest and (iii) the cumulative translation differences 
recorded in equity; and recognises (i) the fair value of the 
consideration received, (ii) the fair value of any investment 
retained and (iii) any resulting surplus or deficit in profit 
or loss. The Group’s share of components previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified 
to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, on the 
same basis as would be required if the Group had directly 
disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

2.1. 編製基準

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(i) (ii)

(iii)
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2.2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair 
values.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from 
application of amendments to HKFRSs, the accounting 
pol ic ies and methods of computat ion used in the 
condensed consolidated financial statements for the six 
months ended 30 September 2024 are the same as those 
presented in the Group’s annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Application of amendments to HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the 
following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, 
for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the 
Group’s annual period beginning on 1 April 2024 for 
the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated 
financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or 

Non-current and related amendments to 
Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2020)

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to HKAS 7  

and HKFRS 7

Supplier Finance Arrangements

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the 
current interim period has had no material impact on the 
Group’s financial positions and performance for the current 
and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these 
condensed consolidated financial statements. 

2.2. 主要會計政策

2024 9 30

2024 3 31

2024 4 1

16
1

5 2020
1
7  

7
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3. 經營分部資料

2024 2023 9 30

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment results, assets and liabilities

Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as 
provided to the Group’s key management personnel for the 
purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment 
performance for the six months ended 30 September 2024 
and 2023 is set out below.

Construction contracts RMAA Total
建築合約 裝修及維修工程 合計

Six months ended Six months ended Six months ended
30 September 30 September 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月 截至9月30日止六個月 截至9月30日止六個月
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

2024年 2023 2024年 2023 2024年 2023
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue: 分部收益：
Revenue from external customers 446,250 313,594 134,046 180,796 580,296 494,390

Segment results: 分部業績： 15,330 14,033 1,616 8,148 16,946 22,181

Other income and gains 5,776 3,886
Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at  

fair value through profit or loss, net
  

 
2,053 (2,527)

Depreciation (unallocated portion)  (3,202) (3,435)
Reversal of impairment/(impairment) of 

contract assets, net
 

 101 (106)
Reversal of impairment/(impairment)  
 of trade receivables, net

 
 19 (90)

Finance costs (268) (124)
Unallocated head office and  
 corporate expenses

  
(15,818) (16,971)

Profit before tax 5,607 2,814
Income tax expense (561) (622)
Profit for the period 5,046 2,192
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3. 經營分部資料3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

Construction contracts RMAA Total

建築合約 裝修及維修工程 合計

30 31 30 31 30 31

September March September March September March

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

2024年
9月30日

2024
3 31

2024年
9月30日

2024
3 31

2024年
9月30日

2024
3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment assets and liabilities 分部資產及負債

Segment assets 308,491 322,373 55,333 107,274 363,824 429,647

Unallocated 240,825 164,540

Total assets 604,649 594,187

Segment liabilities 284,221 250,410 37,743 52,846 321,964 303,256

Unallocated 8,828 12,602

Total liabilities 330,792 315,858
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4. 收益4. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約的收益

Construction contracts 446,250 313,594

RMAA 134,046 180,796

580,296 494,390

Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregated revenue information

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Construction

Segments contracts RMAA Total

分部 建築合約 裝修及維修工程 合計

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Type of services 服務類別

Building construction services 446,250 – 446,250

RMAA works services – 134,046 134,046

Total revenue from contracts with customers 446,250 134,046 580,296

截至2024年9月30日止六個月
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4. REVENUE (continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Disaggregated revenue information (continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2023

Construction

Segments contracts RMAA Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Type of services 服務類別

Building construction services 313,594 – 313,594

RMAA works services – 180,796 180,796

Total revenue from contracts with customers 313,594 180,796 494,390

The Group’s revenue from contracts with customers 
was recognised over time for the six months ended 30 
September 2024 and 2023.

4. 收益

2023 9 30

2024 2023 9 30  
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5. 除稅前溢利5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 603 892

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,056 2,752

Employee benefit expense  
(excluding directors’ remuneration):*

 
*

Wages and salaries 44,101 45,400

Pension scheme contributions  
(defined contribution scheme)

 
1,384 1,540

45,485 46,940
    

Gain on disposal of financial assets at  
fair value through profit or loss

 
(813) (35)

Dividend income from equity investments at  
fair value through profit or loss

 
(937) (1,122)

Fair value (gain)/loss on financial assets at  
fair value through profit or loss, net  

(2,053) 2,527

Government grants# # (658) (17)

(Reversal of) impairment of contract assets, 
net**

**
(101) 106

(Reversal of) impairment of trade receivables, 
net**

 
** (19) 90

* The employee benefit expense included in cost of sales was 
HK$37,975,000 (2023: HK$38,182,000).

** Amounts are included in “Administrative and other operating 
expenses, net” on the face of condensed consolidated statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

# Government grants included in “Other income and gains” on the 
face of condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 
2024 mainly represented receipt under the Anti-epidemic Fund from 
the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. 
There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to the 
grants.

* 
37,975,000 2023 38,182,000

** 

# 2024 9 30
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6. 所得稅

7. 本公司權益持有人應佔每股盈利

5,046,000
2023 2,192,000

793,204,000
2023 793,204,000

2024 2023 9 30

6,796,000 2023
6,796,000

2024 2023 9 30

6. INCOME TAX

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Current tax

Hong Kong Profits Tax 852 811

Overprovision in prior years (2) (7)

Deferred tax (289) (182)

Total tax charge for the period 561 622

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amount is based 
on the profit for the period attributable to equity holders 
of the Company of HK$5,046,000 (2023: HK$2,192,000), 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 
793,204,000 (2023: 793,204,000) in issue during the period.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 
the calculation for the six months ended 30 September 
2024 and 2023 is the number adjusted to reflect the 6,796,000 
(2023: 6,796,000) ordinary shares held by the trustee under 
the share award plan of the Company.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in 
issue during the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 
2023.
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8. DIVIDEND

The payment of a final dividend in respect of the financial 
year ended 31 March 2024 of HK1.2 cents per share, 
totalling HK$9,518,000, was based on the number of 
ordinary shares in issue less ordinary shares held under the 
share award plan.

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend 
for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (six months 
ended 30 September 2023: nil).

9. CONTRACT ASSETS AND TRADE RECEIVABLES

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

Notes HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Other contract assets (a) 93,331 162,191

Retention receivables (b) 81,345 67,675

174,676 229,866

Less: Impairment (692) (793)
     

Net contract assets 173,984 229,073

Trade receivables 156,529 161,295

Less: Impairment (657) (676)

Net trade receivables (c) 155,872 160,619

Total 329,856 389,692

8. 股息

2024 3 31
1.2 9,518,000

2024 9 30
2023 9 30

9. 合約資產及貿易應收款項
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9. 合約資產及貿易應收款項

(a) 

2023 4 1 2024 3 31
2024 9 30

98,817,000
162,191,000 93,331,000

2024 9 30

2024 3 31

(b) 

2023 4 1
2024 3 31 2024 9 30

66,812,000 67,675,000
81,345,000 2024 9

30

34,781,000 2024 3 31
26,226,000

46,564,000
2024 3 31 41,449,000

9. CONTRACT ASSETS AND TRADE RECEIVABLES 
(continued)

(a) Other contract assets consist of the Group’s rights 
to consideration for works completed but unbilled 
amounts resulting from construction contracts and 
RMAA. Other contract assets are transferred to trade 
receivables when the rights become unconditional 
which was generally one to three months. As at 1 April 
2023, 31 March 2024 and 30 September 2024, the 
Group's other contract assets were HK$98,817,000, 
HK$162,191,000 and HK$93,331,000, respectively. Other 
contract assets decreased as at 30 September 2024 
since there were more completed contracts. Other 
contract assets increased as at 31 March 2024 due to 
an increase in the ongoing provision of construction 
services at the end of reporting period.

(b) Retention receivables are part of the consideration that 
the customers retain which are payable on successful 
completion of the contracts in order to provide the 
customers with assurance that the Group will complete 
its obligation satisfactorily under the contracts, rather 
than to provide financing to the customers. As at 1 
April 2023, 31 March 2024 and 30 September 2024, 
the Group's retention receivables were HK$66,812,000, 
HK$67,675,000 and HK$81,345,000, respectively. At 30 
September 2024, retention receivables are repayable 
within terms ranging from one to two years. Included 
in retention receivables, HK$34,781,000 (31 March 2024: 
HK$26,226,000) were expected to be recovered after 
more than one year. Retention receivables, amounting 
to HK$46,564,000 (31 March 2024: HK$41,449,000), are 
expected to be recovered within twelve months.
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9. 合約資產及貿易應收款項

(c) 

30

30

9. CONTRACT ASSETS AND TRADE RECEIVABLES 
(continued)

(c) Trade receivables represented receivables for 
contract work. Management generally submits interim 
payment applications to customers on a monthly basis 
containing a statement setting out management’s 
estimation of the valuation of the works completed 
in the preceding month. Upon receiving the interim 
payment application, the architect or the consultant 
of the customer verifies such valuation of works 
completed and issues an interim payment certificate 
within 30 days. Within 30 days after the issuance 
of interim payment certificate, the customer makes 
payment to the Group based on the certified amount 
stipulated in such certificate, deducting any retention 
money in accordance with the contract.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on 
the invoice date and net of impairment, is as follows:

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Within 3 months 3 155,750 159,941

3 to 6 months 3 6 100 280

6 to 12 months 6 12 22 398

155,872 160,619
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10. 貿易應付款項及應付保留金

3

30

11. 股本

10. TRADE AND RETENTION PAYABLES

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Trade payables 124,879 113,135

Retention payables 72,273 63,049

197,152 176,184

The trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, 
based on the invoice date, are within 3 months.

Retention payables were normally settled within terms 
ranging from one to three years.

Trade and retention payables are non-interest-bearing. 
The payment terms of trade payables are stipulated in the 
relevant contracts with credit periods of 30 days in general.

11. SHARE CAPITAL

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Authorised:

5,000,000,000 ordinary shares  
of HK$0.01 each

5,000,000,000  
0.01 50,000 50,000

Issued and fully paid:

800,000,000 ordinary shares  
of HK$0.01 each

800,000,000  
0.01 8,000 8,000
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12. 或然負債

2024 9 30
21,500,000 2024 3 31

15,500,000

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, contingent liabilities 
not provided for in the condensed consolidated financial 
statements were as follows:

30 September 31 March

2024 2024

2024年9月30日 2024 3 31

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Performance bonds 97,174 49,824

The Company provided unlimited guarantees in favour of 
certain banks in support of the issue of performance bonds 
to the Group’s subsidiaries. As at 30 September 2024, some 
of those performance bonds were secured by pledged 
deposits of HK$21,500,000 (31 March 2024: HK$15,500,000) 
of the Group.
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13. 關連方交易

797,000 2023 797,000

14. 金融工具之公允值計量

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel:

Six months ended 30 September

截至9月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核）

HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元

Short term employee benefits 2,319 2,202

Post-employment benefits 175 164

2,494 2,366

The key management personnel of the Group are the 
directors of the Company. The salaries, allowances and 
benefits in kind included an in-kind housing allowance of 
HK$797,000 (2023: HK$797,000) paid to Ms. Lai Yuk Lin 
Eliza, the spouse of a director, Mr. Tsang Ka Yip, for the 
rental payment and outgoings of a director’s quarter, which 
was jointly used by Mr. Tsang Ka Yip.

14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets that are 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at fair 
value at the end of each reporting period. The following 
table gives information about how the fair values of these 
financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation 
technique(s) and inputs used).
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Fair value as at

Financial assets
30 September 

2024
31 March  

2024
Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation techniques 
and key inputs

Significant 
unobservable inputs

Relation of unobservable 
inputs to fair value

2024  
9 30

2024  
3 31

   

(Unaudited) (Audited)

       

Listed equity 
investments

HK$20,167,000
20,167,000

HK$17,362,000
17,362,000

Level 1 Quoted bid prices in 
an active market

N/A N/A

Other investments HK$6,157,000
6,157,000

HK$5,848,000
5,848,000

Level 2 Inputs from prior 
transactions or 
third-party pricing 
information 
without 
adjustment

N/A N/A

Life insurance policy HK$8,730,000
8,730,000

HK$8,605,000
8,605,000

Level 3 Surrender value 
provided by the 
insurance company

 

Surrender value 
provided by 
the insurance 
company

 

The higher the surrender 
value, the higher the 
estimation of fair 
value derived from it, 
and vice versa.

There were no transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 in both 
periods.

15. APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 
was approved and authorised for issue by the board of 
directors on 28 November 2024.

15. 批准未經審核簡明綜合財務報表

2024
11 28

14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets that are 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

14. 金融工具之公允值計量
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